

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Legis-I(R)/2024/ 10460 Dated Peshawar, the 16 / 10/2024.

MOST IMMEDIATE ASSEMBLY BUSINESS

To,

- 1. The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Inter Provincial Coordination Department.
- 2. The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Law, Parliamentary Affairs and Human Rights Department.
- Subject: -

ct: - <u>RESOLUTION No. 93 ADOPTED BY THE PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF</u> <u>KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA</u>.

Dear Sir,

I am directed to say that the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in its sitting held on 07-10-2024 passed unanimously the following Resolution No.93 moved by Mr. Rajab Ali Khan Abbasi, MPA:-

مرگاہ کہ یہ دود یمات کینتھلااور کوٹ جندان مار گلہ کی ہماڑیوں پر اسلام آباد کی طرف داقع ہیں، لیکن یہ ضلع ہر کا پور کا حصہ ہیں۔ ان دیمات کی 3487 کنال اراض اس وجہ سے حاصل کرنے کی سعی ہور ہی ہے کہ یہ علاقے سیکٹر D-11,E-0 میں داقع ڈیفن کمپلیک اسلام آباد (DCl) کے ملحقہ ہیں۔ ان گاڈں کی زیمنیں لوگوں کا داحد اثاثہ ہیں۔ دکش مار گلہ پرماڑی کی چوٹی پر داقع , یہ جائیدادیں انتائی قیمتی ہیں، موجودہ مار کیٹ رین 50 سے 70 لاکھ ٹی کنال کے در میان ہیں۔ ان گاڈں کی زیمنیں لوگوں کا مرنے کا کوئی پلان نہیں نہ ان لوگوں کو پلاٹ ملنے کا کوئی امکان دکھائی دیتا ہے ۔ جیسا کہ کوڈی اے ، اسلام آباد میں دائی ہے، جب دہ زمین حاصل کرتے ہیں تو بدلے میں پلاٹ دیتے ہیں۔ خانپور ڈیم اور تربیلاڈیم سے لیے ہر کا پور کے لوگ ہما ہی بھر ہو جو کہ میں اور اب دوبارہ بے گھر کرنے کی سعی ہور ہی جب دہ زمین ماصل کرتے ہیں تو بدلے میں پلاٹ دیتے ہیں۔ خانپور ڈیم اور تربیلاڈیم سے لیے ہر کا پور کے لوگ ہما دیتا ہے ۔ جیسا کہ کوڈی اے ، اسلام آباد میں دائی جب دہ زمین حاصل کرتے ہیں تو بدلے میں پلاٹ دیتے ہیں۔ خانپور ڈیم اور تربیلاڈیم سے لیے ہر کا پور کے لوگ ہملے ہی بے گھر ہو چھے ہیں، اور اب دوبارہ بے گھر کرنے کی سعی ہور ہی ہے۔ اس لیئے یہ اسبلی صوبائی حکومت سے سفار ش کرتی ہے کہ دوم کری حکومت سے اس امر کی سفار ش کرے کہ سعی ہور ہی ہے کہ ہوں کا نے در کان مار گان دار کا دو بارہ ہے کہ میں ہوں کی سعی ہو ہوں کے ہیں تو بار کی دوبارہ ہے کھر کرنے کی سعی ہو رہی ہے۔ اس لیئے یہ اسبلی صوبائی حکومت سے سفار ش کرتی ہے کہ دوم کری حکومت سے اس امر کی سفار ش کرے کہ کینتھالااور کوٹ جندان مار گھ ہر کا پور کے باشندوں کو Defense Purposes

You are, therefore requested that action taken on the resolution may be intimated to this Secretariat within a period of two months from the date of its communication under sub-rule (3) of Rule 135 of the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Procedure and Conduct of Business Rules, 1988.

Jours faithfully

(MUHAMMAD SHARIF KHAN) Assistant Secretary.

Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa E.No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Legis-I(R)/2024/<u>10469-89</u> Dated <u>16</u>/10/2024.

Copy of the above is forwarded for information to:-

- 1. Mr. Rajab Ali Khan Abbasi, MPA.
- 2. The Principal Secretary to President of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 3. The Principal Secretary to Prime Minister of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 4. The Secretary, National Assembly of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 5. The Secretary, Senate of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 6. The Federal Minister for Defence, Ministry of Defence Islamabad.
- 7. The Federal Minister for Inter Provincial Coordination, Islamabad.
- 8. The Federal Minister for Interior, Ministry of Interior, Islamabad.
- 9. The Secretary to Government of Pakistan, Defence Division, Islamabad-
- 10. The Secretary to Government of Pakistan, Interior Division, Islamabad-
- 11. The Secretary to Government of Pakistan, Law and Justice Division, Islamabad.
- 12. The Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 13. The Additional Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 14. The Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 15. The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 16. The Secretaries to Provincial Assemblies of Punjab, Sindh, Balochistan, at Lahore Karachi and Quetta.
- 17. The Secretary, Legislative Assembly Azad Jammu & Kashmir, Muzaffar Abad.
- 18. The Secretary, Legislative Assembly of Gilgit Baltistan, Gilgit.
- 19. The Sr. Private Secretary to Speaker, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 20. The Additional Director, I.T, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 21. The P.S to Minister for Inter Provincial Coordination, Khyler Pakhtunkhwa.

Assistant Secretary Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa